



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 10134/2024**

RASHID @ SAHIL @ SHAHID

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shobhit Gupta and Ms. Mansi Singh, Advocates with petitioner in person.

versus

THE STATE AND ANR NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

....Respondents

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with SI Deepak Kumar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

23.12.2024

CRL.M.A. 38877/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 10134/2024

3. The present petition has been filed seeking following relief:
 - i) *Quash the FIR No. 540/2023 under Section 304 IPC registered at Police Station Jahangirpuri, Delhi and the Trial Proceeding pending before the Hon'ble Court at Rohini Courts, Delhi in the interest of justice.*
4. Issue notice. Learned APP appearing on behalf of the State accepts notice.
5. Let the status report be filed before the next date of hearing.
6. Renotify on 12.03.2025.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 23, 2024/‘rs’